
Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 7 November 2018
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor  Morris, Chair
Councillor Fletcher, Vice Chair
Councillors Buchan, Carson, Churchill, Cook, Mavin, Stevens and Wheeler.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Prendergast, 
Democratic Support
T 01752  668000
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 30 October 2018

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 September 2018.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Progress Report on the Development of the Oceansgate 
Enterprise Zone and a General Employment Update :  

(Pages 9 - 20)

6. EU Funding and Shared Prosperity Funding  (To Follow)

7. Strategic Transport Schemes Update (Presentation)

8. Work Programme  (Pages 21 - 24)

9. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 25 - 26)



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 September 2018

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 5 September 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Morris, in the Chair.
Councillor Fletcher, Vice Chair.
Councillors Buchan, Carson, Churchill, Cook, Corvid (substitute for Councillor 
Mavin), Stevens and Wheeler.

Apology for absence: Councillor Mavin.

Also in attendance:  Paul Brookes (Interim Chief Executive of The Box),Ed Coley 
(Head of Skills and Employability),  David Draffan (Service Director for Economic 
Development), Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council), Councillor Jordan, 
Patrick Knight (Economy, Partnerships and Regeneration Manager), Amanda Lumley 
(Chief Executive Destination Plymouth), Nicola Moyle (Head of Heritage, Arts and 
Film), Helen Prendergast (Democratic Support Advisor),  Gareth Simmons 
(Strategic Project Director), Councillor Peter Smith (Deputy Leader of the 
Council), Adrian Vinken OBE (Chair of Destination Plymouth), Katy Willis 
(Director of Marketing and Student Experience – Plymouth Marjon University).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

16. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

17. Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 are 
confirmed as a correct record.

18. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

19. Urgent Decision - Forder Valley Link Road  

Councillor Morris (Chair) advised that he had signed an urgent decision relating to 
the Forder Valley Link Road (Placing of Orders with Statutory Undertakers).

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 September 2018

The decision related to the procurement of a contract for the design and 
construction of the utility works required for the Forder Valley Road. The works 
involved the design and construction of service diversions requiring civil engineering 
activates.  These works could only be undertaken by the utility companies as they 
had the responsibility to operate on or divert their own apparatus.

The decision was also time critical due to the requirement to meet the Statutory 
Undertakers’ lead-in times and to obtain a discount of 18% (which was available to 
local authorities under NRSWA 1991).

The Committee noted the decision.

20. The Box Exhibition Fit Out Contractor's Appointment and Project 
Refinancing  

Councillor Peter Smith (Deputy Leader), David Draffan (Service Director for 
Economic Development), Nicola Moyle (Head of Heritage, Arts and Film), Gareth 
Simmons (Strategic Project Director), Paul Brookes (Interim Chief Executive – The 
Box) and Councillor Jordan presented this item.

The report outlined the work completed since the last update to scrutiny in April 
2017.  It also sought to set out in advance of Cabinet in October 2018, the nature of 
the capital decisions that would need to be made on letting the major exhibition fit 
out contract and managing the remaining construction works contract.

The key areas of outlined included the following –

● community engagement programme;
● exhibition;
● construction contract;
● organisational change and service restructure;
● funding;
● risk;
● timescales.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) whether further information could be provided relating to the 
community engagement programme, in particul
[...]
der) presented this item which highlighted the rationale 
for sending a letter to the Secretary of State for House, Communities and Local 
Government, relating to the Sustainable Communities Act: a proposal relating to the 
impact on communities of the withdrawal of the UK from the European Union.

(a) the Council had identified a number of risks to the economic and 
social wellbeing of its communities, as a result of the European 
Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018; 

(b) in order to properly mitigate these risks, the Council sought to 
obtain sufficient information to inform its engagement with 
businesses, institutions and communities, decision-making and 
resource allocation;

(c) the issues identified where the Council sought further information 
pertaining to Plymouth included the –

● detail of EU powers affecting local government that would 
be incorporated into domestic law and the extent to which 
devolution of such powers to local authorities was planned;

● likely impacts on foreign direct investment, given half of the 
City’s twenty  largest companies were foreign owned and 
half of these were located in Plymouth specifically to access 
EU markets;

● loss of direct EU financial support including plans for the 
continuing support of ERDF, ESIF and EMFF funded projects 
after 2020.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(d) how much direct EU funding would Plymouth lose;

(e) reservations relating to the timing of the letter, as currently it was 
unclear how the Secretary of State would be able to provide 
definite responses when Brexit negotiations were ongoing;

(f) whether an acknowledgement or response to the letter had been 
received;

Page 4



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 September 2018

(g) why the letter had not been sent directly following the 
referendum.

The Committee noted the letter.

The Committee agreed that any responses received are circulated to all Committee 
Mem
[...]
of questioning from Members related to –

(d) what work had been undertaken by Destination Plymouth to 
develop the offer for all Plymouth residents;

(e) how may hotel beds would be required for Mayflower 2020 and in 
developing the plan for the next 10 years;

(f) the provision of a cruise ship terminal in Plymouth;

(g) what extent were the variances between the summer and winter 
periods and whether there was scope in developing the off peak 
season;

(h) the sustainability of core funding from the Council.

The Committee recognised the importance of being able to deliver the exhibition 
offer in full and to retain the quality of the project in setting the capital budget whilst 
continuing the engagement of the community.  The Committee also gave recognition 
to the hard work of all the teams involved in delivering The Box.

The Committee agreed that –

(1) it recognised the success of the current Visitor Plan in growing the 
City’s Visitor economy;

(2) it supported the refresh of the Visitor Plan for the ten years from 
2020 up to 2030;

(3) the Visitor Plan is developed and circulated to Members of the 
Committee and consideration is given as to whether the Plan will 
need to be submitted to its scheduled meeting on 9 January 2019.

(Councillors Buchan, Carson, Churchill, Cook, Stevens and Wheeler left the meeting and did 
not participate further in the meeting).

Page 6



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 September 2018

23. Brexit - Impact on Higher Education  

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader), Ed Coley (Head of Skills and Employability) and 
Katey Willis (Director of Marketing and Student Experience – Plymouth Marjons 
University) presented this item which highlighted the following key areas -

(a) Plymouth had three Higher Education institutions which collectively 
employed 3,125 FTEs with a number of world class areas of subject 
expertise and facilities;

 
(b) the University of Plymouth generated i
[...]
matched funding scheme to support international 
collaborative research;

(2) to collaborate with the Higher Education sector to market the City 
internationally as an attractive place to study and as a destination for 
employers.

24. Work Programme  

The Committee noted its work programme for 2018/19.

25. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.

(Please note: this meeting was webcast and can be accessed via the link 
https://plymouth.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/368866)

Page 8

https://plymouth.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/368866


OFFICIAL 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Progress report on the Development of the Oceansgate Enterprise Zone and a 

General Employment Update

Committee:  Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee

Date: 7 November 2018 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council)

CMT Member: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) 

Author:  Patrick Hartop (Head of City Deal) and Nina Sarlaka (Enterprise and Inward   
Investment Manager)

Contact details: T: 01752 307847
E: patrick.hartop@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:

Key Decision: No

Part: 1

Purpose of the report: To update the Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on development of the Oceansgate Enterprise Zone, a key employment site in
the City for marine businesses and a major centre for innovation and collaboration. The report will 
also provide a general update on employment trends and other key employment initiatives that the 
Council is involved in. 

Corporate Plan: Oceansgate Enterprise Zone makes a significant contribution to our ‘A Growing
City’ priority by creating up 1200 highly productive jobs in the marine sector  

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:
This report is an update to the Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and
Scrutiny Committee and is not requesting finance or resources.  

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
The Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the
contents of this report 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5

mailto:patrick.hartop@plymouth.gov.uk


OFFICIAL 

Alternative options considered and rejected:
N/A

Published work / information:

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:  

Fin Leg Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member David Draffan 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes 

Page 10



OFFICIAL 

1.0  Introduction 

1.1 This report provides an update on development of the Oceansgate Enterprise Zone, a key 
employment site in the City for marine businesses and a major centre for innovation and 
collaboration. The report will also provide a general update on employment trends and other 
key employment initiatives that the Council is involved in. 

2.0 Oceansgate Introduction 
 
2.1 Oceansgate Enterprise Zone is part of South Yard located, at the southern end of Devonport 

Naval Base in Plymouth. The site is approximately 35ha, and comprises a range of under-
utilised, obsolescent and historic industrial buildings, docks and jetties. For a number of years 
South Yard has been the subject of discussions between Plymouth City Council, local 
businesses and the MoD over the transfer of the Yard into private sector and local authority 
ownership, with the aim of making the site more productive. There has been significant 
success to date with Princess Yachts taking a 7ha freehold plot to build a new generation of 
yachts in 2010.

2.2 In 2014, as the flagship project of Plymouth and Peninsula City Deal, the Government allowed 
Plymouth City Council to negotiate the transfer of 7.5ha of South Yard from the MoD to local 
authority ownership. This was to enable the development of Oceansgate as a major marine 
hub. The marine sector is already Plymouth’s largest and most productive sector directly 
employing around 7100 accounting for 21% of the UK’s marine manufacturing sector. Leading 
names such as Babcock International, Princess Yachts, Thales, Fugro and Sonardyne are 
located in Plymouth. However, despite these strengths it was recognised that economic 
growth in the marine sector was being suppressed by lack of access to commercial marine 
sites with access to water to enable companies to undertake deep water testing and 
marine product commercialisation activities.

2.3 Oceansgate has local, regional and national importance. It represents one of Plymouth City 
Council’s largest employment sites and also contributes to the delivery of Pledge 2 and 3, 
which supports economic growth and employment. It is one of two sites in the South West 
region identified as a focus for Advanced Engineering and it is one of the Heart of the South 
West LEP’s ‘Transformational Opportunities’.

2.4 A master plan for the site has been produced and outline planning consent secured in 2014. 
This allows for the creation of 25,000m2 of floor space, employing up to 1,200 people in three 
phases of development. In 2015 Oceansgate was designated an Enterprise Zone, a 25 year 
designation,  which has helped stimulate demand from marine businesses through the 
provision of Business Rate Discounts and enabled the Council to increase the amount of 
borrowing as a result of the Business Rate Retention benefit.

2.5 Through the City Deal, stakeholders developed the Vision for the Oceansgate site which is:

To bring together marine based businesses
to create a world class hub for marine industries, with
opportunities for research, innovation and production

in a collaborative environment.

2.6 This will require Oceansgate to be much more than a business park. Central to achieving this 
vision is the need to create the right conditions that can drive collaboration and innovation. 
Working with knowledge partners including the University of Plymouth, the University of 
Exeter, Plymouth Marine Laboratory and the Marine Biological Association the Council has 

Page 11



OFFICIAL 

launched a Marine Business Technology Centre headquartered in Oceansgate. This will 
bring businesses together with expertise provided by the knowledge partners and enable 
access to a unique and comprehensive set of ‘in-sea’ test facilities in waters around Plymouth 
Sound as well as connectivity to the wider marine / advanced engineering sectors. 

Figure 1 Oceansgate Masterplan 

3.0 Progress to Date 

3.1 Phase 1 was complete in May 2018 creating 2,600m2 of floor space and 177 jobs and 99 
construction jobs created by the contractor. Accommodation comprises two light industrial 
units (Endurance Court) containing14 units and one office building (Endeavour House) 
containing 12 office suites. To date three light industrial units have been  let to Princess 
Yachts suppliers Surejust and Trend Marine and two office units let to the Maritime and 
Coastguard Agency and the Marine Business Technology Centre. These lettings have created   
a total of 19 jobs. A further nine industrial units are currently under negotiation with three 
potential tenants.

Page 12



OFFICIAL 

Figure 2 Endeavour House in Phase 1 

3.2 Funding for Phase 2 is currently being assembled amounting to £13.4m including £2.2m of 
ERDF. Construction is due to start in April 2019 with completion due in the spring of 2020. 
Kier Construction have been appointed as construction contractors to build four buildings; 
one office and three light industrial units creating 2,900m2 of floor space and 150 jobs and 99 
construction jobs.  

3.3 Contained within Phase 2 is the Devonport Naval Heritage Museum, which occupies a 
number of buildings on the site. The Council is currently working with the National Museum 
of the Royal Navy (NMRN), based in Portsmouth and Devonport Naval Base to relocate the 
Museum to an adjacent site in South Yard. The NMRN have a long term plan to significantly 
increase visitor numbers by expanding the exhibition space and berth the de-commissioned 
nuclear submarine HMS Courageous in a nearby dock. The vacated buildings in Phase 2 will 
then be freed up for redevelopment by the Council to create further employment space.

Figure 3 CGI Design for Phase 2 

Page 13



OFFICIAL 

3.4 Phase 3, which incorporates the waterfront, is the largest and most challenging phase but also 
generates the greatest market interest and economic impact with the creation of up to 600 
jobs. The Council’s strategy is to attract a strong presence of innovative marine businesses 
that require access to in sea test facilities along with a managing marine business who can act 
as port authority for the dock facilities in Phase 3. In all forty marine businesses are actively 
interested in Phase 3.  

3.5 In order to prepare Phase 3 for commercial use the Council needs to separate the site from 
the rest of Devonport Naval Base. This involves re-providing new utilities such as power, 
communications and drainage and at the same time erect security fences and a new security 
guard post at the northern end of the site. The Council has agreed a three year costed 
programme with the MoD to undertake this work which will proceed once additional funding 
has been secured. When the Council started the Oceansgate project, it was recognised there 
would be a significant public funding gap of £28m to complete the development. The Council 
has been successful in obtaining additional support that has enabled significant progress on 
Phases 1 and 2 and reduced costs in Phase 3 which in turn has reduced the overall gap 
significantly to £14m. The Council is working with Heart of the South West LEP and 
Government to develop finan
[...]
ents in 2017) 
 We have marginally more people economically active (75.2% / 106,000) than nationally 

(74.8%)
 Claimant unemployment is now at the lowest rates for 10 years (4,825)
 Plymouth’s workers’ earn around £519.80 p/w compared to £538.70 nationally 
 Between 2011 and 2016 private sector jobs growth mostly seen in construction, self- 

employment, accommodation & food services, and manufacturing
 We have around 4,500 jobs available each quarter – demand particularly from Plymouth’s 

largest sectors: Health, Education, and Wholesale & Retail Trade
 Jobs available mostly in low-, mid-skill, and mid-higher-skill occupations paying between 

£15k- £50k

5.2 The Council’s Employment Interventions aim to create economic growth that 
benefits as many people as possible –

 
 Continuing to build additional factories such as Hearder Court 
 Support for City Centre and Waterfront Business Improvement Districts 
 Continued support for Plymouth Science Park 
 Business Support through Business Relationship Programme, Growth Hub, Start Up, 

Growth Support Programmes, sector support such as Marine Business Technology 
Centre, Connected Plymouth, Destination Plymouth, Fisheries support, Defence Industry 
support etc 

 Drawing inward investment to create high-value and volume jobs e.g. Fugro, Thales, BD, 
Sitel 

 Our own PCC managed workspace provision at City and East End Business Centres 
 Ensuring that our work with the voluntary and community sector, social enterprises, 

cooperatives and mutuals creates inclusive economic growth 
 Education and skills talent pipeline projects through the skills/education team 

(Employment Skills Board, STEM Strategy, Plymouth Challenge, and Building Plymouth etc) 

5.3 Population Analysis

 Population growing slow over recent years
 Working age population growing at slower rates than our total resident population

Page 17



OFFICIAL 

 263,070 residents in Plymouth in 2017, 64% of which (i.e. 168,264) were aged 16 – 64
 This is pr
[...]
ted the refresh of the Visitor Plan for the ten years from 2020 up to 2030;
3. the Visitor Plan is developed and circulated to Members of the Committee and 

consideration is given as to whether the Plan will need to be submitted to its 
scheduled meeting on 9 January 2019.

Complete

Date: January 2019
Officer: Helen Prendergast
Progress: Await for the Plan 
to be circulated. Tentatively 
included on the Committee’s 
work programme on 9 
January 2019.

5 September 
2018

Brexit – 
Impact on 
Higher 
Education

Minute 23

The Committee agreed that the following recommendations ae submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration –

1. to ask the Government to –
 clarify the status of EU citizens in the UK in the event of a ‘no deal’;
 take international students out of the net migration figures and given an 

assurance that changes to immigration rules and visa requirements will not limit 
the ability of universities to attract and recruit world leading researchers and 
teachers;

 provide greater clarify on what the UK Share Prosperity Fund might look like 
and where;

 offer EU nationals continued access to UK research facilities and a matched 
funding scheme to support international collaborative research;

2. to collaborate with the Higher Education sector to market the City internationally as 
an attractive place to study and as a destination for employers.

Date: November 2018
Officer: Helen Prendergast
Progress: The 
recommendations will be 
submitted to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 13 November 
2018.

P
age 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Progress Report on the Development of the Oceansgate Enterprise Zone and a General Employment Update
	8 Work Programme
	9 Tracking Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 November 2018

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 7 November 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Morris, in the Chair.
Councillor Fletcher, Vice Chair.
Councillors Buchan, Carson, Churchill, Cook, Mavin, Stevens and Wheeler.

Also in attendance: 
Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), Councillor 
Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), David Draffan 
(Service Director for Economic Development), Councillor Evans OBE (Leader), 
Sally Farley (Strategic Transport Manager), Patrick Hartop (Head of City Deal), 
Helen Prendergast (Democratic Adviser), Kevin McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence 
Adviser), Amanda Ratsey (Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment), Nina 
Sarlaka (Enterprise and Inward Investment Manager) and Robert Watson (Marine 
Business Technology Centre Director).

The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 4.30pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

26. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

27. Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 
are confirmed as a correct record subject to the amendment (minute 22 refers) 
(Councillors Buchan, Carson, Churchill, Cook, Stevens and Wheeler left the 
meeting, as it was running over schedule and did not participate further in the 
meeting).

28. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 November 2018

29. Progress Report on the Development of the Oceansgate Enterprise Zone 
and a General Employment Update   

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader), David Draffan (Service Director for Economic 
Development), Patrick Hartop (Head of City Deal), Nina Sarlaka (Enterprise and 
Inward Investment Manager) and Robert Watson (Marine Business Technology 
Centre Director) presented the progress report  which highlighted the development 
of the Oceansgate Enterprise Zone, as a key employment site in the City for marine 
businesses and a major centre for innovation and collaboration, together with a 
general update on employment trends and other key employment initiatives.

(a) in 2014 as the flagship project of Plymouth and Peninsula City Deal, 
the Government allowed the Council to negotiate the transfer of 
7.5ha of South Yard from the MOD to local authority ownership 
which enabled the development of Oceansgate as a major marine 
hub; in 2015 Oceansgate was designated as an Enterprise Zone;

(b) the marine sector was Plymouth’s largest and most productive 
sector directly employing around 7100 people which accounted for 
21% of the UK’s marine manufacturing sectors;

(c) progress to date included –

● the completion of Phase I in May 2018 which created 177 jobs 
(99 construction jobs) and accommodation comprising of 
Endurance Court and Endeavour House;

● funding for Phase 2 was currently being assembled (£13.4m 
which included £2.2m of ERDF); construction was due to 
commence in April 2019 with completion in Spring 2020; 
accommodation provided would include one office and three 
light industrial units which would create 150 jobs (99 
construction jobs);

● the Devonport Naval Heritage Museum occupied a number of 
buildings on the site and the Council was in negotiations with 
the National Museum of the Royal Navy to relocate the 
museum to South Yard;

● Phase 3 incorporated the waterfront which was the largest 
but most challenging phase; the Council’s strategy was to 
attract a strong presence of innovative marine businesses that 
required access to in-sea test facilities;



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 November 2018

(d) employment headlines included -

● the City had marginally more people economically active 
(75.2% per106,000) than nationally (74.8%);

● claimant unemployment was at the lowest rate for 10 years 
(4,825);

● workers in the City earnt approximately £519.90 per week 
compared to £538.70 nationally;

● the growth in the private sector, between 2011 and 2016 had 
been mostly in construction, accommodation and food 
services, self-employment and manufacturing;

(e) the Council’s employment interventions which aimed to create 
economic growth included –

● continuing to build additional factories such as Header Court;

● support for the City Centre and Waterfront Business 
Improvement Districts;

● drawing inward investment to crease high value and volume 
jobs such as Fugro, Thales, BD and Sitel;

● continued support for Plymouth Science Park;

● business support through Business Relationship Programme, 
Growth Hub, Start UP, Growth Support Programmes;

● sector support such as Marine Business Technology Centre, 
Connected Plymouth, Destination Plymouth, fisheries support, 
defence industry support;

● provision of Plymouth City Council managed workspace at City 
and East End business centres;

● ensuring that the Council’s work with the voluntary and 
community sector, social enterprises, cooperatives and mutuals 
created inclusive economic growth.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 November 2018

(f) whether the link between the Marlborough Street shopping district 
and Oceansgate would be improved;

(g) the risks associated with the delivery of Oceansgate Phase 3 due to 
the unavailability of EU funding;

(h) the timescales associated with the delivery of the Devonport Naval 
Heritage Museum;

(i) whether the Council would be putting in place measures to assist 
Barden Corporation UK relating to the recent decision to close the 
factory with the loss of 400 jobs;

(j) whether work was being undertaken with the 1025 18 to 24 year 
old claimants regarding training and apprenticeship opportunities 
within the City;

(k) with the predicted negative growth of the City’s population (in the 
16 to 64 age group) from 2018 to 2023 was the planned provision 
of housing developments still required;

(l) why the electricity industry had seen a decrease between 2011 – 
2016 in full time equivalent jobs within the City, when during this 
period the incinerator had come on-line. 

The Committee requested the following information –

(m) the number of jobs per sector which indicated growth and the 
decline in number rather than shown in percentages;

(n) analysis of data regarding the gender split for part time jobs in the 
City;

(o) the provision of further detail relating to the north and south divide 
of the City, in terms of average weekly wages (as not performing as 
well as the national average).

The Committee noted the report.

30. EU Funding and Shared Prosperity Funding  

Amanda Ratsey (Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment) presented the 
report which highlighted the five main EU funding streams which form part of the 
Structural and Investment Funds, together with grants and contracts available from 
the EU.



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 November 2018

(a) the five main funding streams were as follows -
 

● the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) which 
provided funding to support regional growth and reduce 
difference in economic performance between regions;

● Interreg supported transnational projects with a goal to foster 
transnationals co-operation;

● the European Social Fund (ESF) which invested in people, with 
a focus on improving employment and education opportunities 
across the EU; it also aimed to improve the situation of the 
most vulnerable people at risk of poverty;

● the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund (EMFF) which 
supported the EU’s maritime and fisheries policies for 2014 -
2020;

● European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development  (EAFRD) 
which supported European policy on rural development and 
provided funding for rural development programmes;

(b) the draft Withdrawal Agreement anticipated that the UK would 
continue to participate until programmes ended in 2023; the 
Government announced a guarantee that it would cover all projects 
funded by the EU under the 2014 - 2020 programme;

(c) the Government estimated that the EU funding streams were worth 
€1.495b to the South West region which was nearly 20% of the 
UK’s total funding received;

 
(d)
 

the allocation of EU Structural Funds to the Heart of the South 
West LEP area (of which Plymouth was a part of) was £120m;

(e) a UK Shared Prosperity Fund would be created specifically designed 
to reduce inequalities between communities across the four nations.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to -

(f) the risks associated with not being able to secure an ‘offer letter’ 
for the Council’s current projects being progressed through the 
EU’s funding streams;

 
(g) the risks also associated with the timescale of implementing the 

Shared Prosperity Fund;



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 November 2018

(h) whether the Council was pro-active in trying to secure the ‘offer 
letters’ in order to guarantee funding for the Council’s current 
projects;

(i) whether the City’s MPs could provide assurance, that the projects 
currently awaiting approval within the EU’s funding streams, were 
fully supported and that the ‘gap’ which occurred when EU funding 
ceased and the Shared Prosperity Fund was launched would be 
addressed.

31. Strategic Transport Schemes Update  

Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), Paul Barnard 
(Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) and Sally Farley (Strategic 
Transport Manager) provided an overview of the transport infrastructure.

The key areas of the report included –

● Road Investment Strategy 2;
● RIS 2 Investment Strategy for A38 (Plymouth Asks);
● Transforming Cities Fund;
● Sub-National Transport Body;
● Derriford transport scheme;
● Sendalls Way signals upgrade;
● Charlton Road signalised junction;
● Charles Cross scheme;
● Forder Valley link road;
● Forder Valley interchange;
● Northern Corridor junction phases 4-5 Mannamead Road;
● Eastern Corridor junction improvements 2017/18 – 2020/21;
● update – Woolwell to the George;
● WTTG programme;
● Morlaix Drive – progress update/programme;
● Pomphlett to The Ride.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) which Cabinet Member had responsibility for the Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TROs) and the Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TRROs);

(b) whether a mechanism could be put in place to inform all 
Councillors of any strategic highway issues, TROs and TTROs.



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 November 2018

Councillor Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) gave 
an assurance that the Committee’s views on informing all councillors of strategic 
highways issues, TROs and TTROs, would be fed back to the Highways Team and 
the Strategic Infrastructure Board.

The Committee noted the report.

32. Work Programme  

The Committee noted its work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to include the 
following items –

(1) social cohesion (in terms of Brexit) scheduled for 9 January 2019;
 

(2) Emergency Planning (in terms of Brexit) scheduled for 9 January 
2019;

(3) New Plan for Homes scheduled for 9 January 2019;
 

(4) Environmental Legislation (in terms of Brexit) scheduled for 6 
March 2019.

33. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.


